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FORM 11-K

(Mark One):
ANNUAL REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 15(d) OF THEECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934.
For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002
OR
O TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 15(d) @HE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934.

For the transition period from to

Commission file number 0-24612

A. Full title of the plan and the address of e, if different from that of the issuer namesddov:

ADTRAN, INC. 401(k) RETIREMENT PLAN

B. Name of issuer of the securities held purst@mthe plan and the address of its principal atee office:

ADTRAN, INC.
901 Explorer Boulevard
Huntsville, Alabama 35806-2807




Table of Contents

ADTRAN, Inc.
401(k) Retirement Plan

Financial Statementsand Supplemental Schedules
December 31, 2002 and 2001



Table of Contents

ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Contents
December 31, 2002 and 2001

Report of Independent Auditors

Financial Statements

Statements of Net Assets Available for Plan Bega
Statement of Changes in Net Assets Available fan Benefits
Notes to Financial Statemer

Supplemental Schedules

Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Ye

Schedule of Nonexempt Transactic

Note: Other schedules required by 29 CFR 2520.103-18ebDiepartment of Labor’s Rules and Regulation®fsclosure under the
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974ehbgen omitted because they are not applic

Pages

=

10

11



Table of Contents

Report of Independent Auditors

To the Participants and Administrator of the
ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

In our opinion, the accompanying statements ofssets available for plan benefits and the relsti@@ment of changes in net assets avai
for plan benefits present fairly, in all materiabpects, the net assets available for plan beméfite ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan
(the “Plan™) at December 31, 2002 and 2001, andliamges in net assets available for plan berfefithe year ended December 31, 2002 in
conformity with accounting principles generally apted in the United States of America. These fir@statements are the responsibility of
the Plan’s management; our responsibility is toregp an opinion on these financial statements basedr audits. We conducted our audits
of these statements in accordance with auditinydstals generally accepted in the United Statesnodiica, which require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assuranoetathether the financial statements are free déria@ misstatement. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supportingutheunts and disclosures in the financial statespassessing the accounting principles
used and significant estimates made by managewmathevaluating the overall financial statementgmégtion. We believe that our audits
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of fognain opinion on the basic financial statementsrtaiea whole. The supplemental
Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year) and SdeeafuNonexempt Transactions are presented foptingose of additional analysis and

not a required part of the basic financial stateimbnt are supplementary information required ley@epartment of Labor’s Rules and
Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under&hmloyee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974eSéhsupplemental schedules are the
responsibility of the Plan’s management. These lsmpgntal schedules have been subjected to thdrapditocedures applied in the audits of
the basic financial statements and, in our opindoa,fairly stated in all material respects intielato the basic financial statements taken as a
whole.

Mmﬂﬁvﬁw teP

Birmingham, Alabama
June 24, 2003
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ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Statements of Net Assets Availablefor Plan Benefits
December 31, 2002 and 2001

Assets

Investments, at market val
Pooled separate accoul
ADTRAN stock fund
Participant loan

Total investment
Contributions receivabl

Employer
Employee

Liabilitiesand Net Assets Available for Plan Benefits
Accrued benefits paymen

Net assets available for plan bene

The accompanying notes are an integral part oktfirancial statements.

2

2002 2001

$31,776,01  $31,931,96
1,605,18 907,86
923,38 1,072,53!
34,304,58  33,912,36
143,77 45 ,84¢
113,73 103,18¢
257,51t 149,03¢
34,562,10  34,061,39

(25,83 —
$34,536,26.  $34,061,39
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ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Statement of Changesin Net Assets Available for Plan Benefits
For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

Investment los
Interest and dividend incon
Net depreciation in market value of investme

Total investment los
Contributions
Employee contribution
Rollover contribution:
Employer contribution:
Total contributions
Total additions
Benefits payment
Administrative expense
Corrective distribution:
Total deduction:
Net increast
Net assets available for plan bene

Beginning of yea

End of yeal

The accompanying notes are an integral part oktfinancial statements.

3

$ 756,22
(4,864,25()

(4,108,02)
4,684,07!
427,32
2,455,83;
7,567,23!
3,459,20:
2,959,64:
13,81°
10,877
2,984,33
474,86t
34,061,39

$34,536,26.
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ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Notesto Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

1. Description of the Plan

The following description of the ADTRAN, Inc. 40)(Retirement Plan (the “Plan”) provides only gehé@rformation. Participants
should refer to the Plan Document and related Adopigreement for a more complete description efftan’s provisions.

General

ADTRAN, Inc. (the “Company” and the “Employerfgrmed the Plan effective January 1, 1990 to predertain retirement benefits 1
its employees. The Plan is a defined contributilam gubject to the provisions set forth in the Emgpe Retirement Income Security /
of 1974 (“ERISA”") and the provisions of Internal\R&ue Service (“IRS”) Code Sections 401(a) and KOIthe Plan is funded by
discretionary employee contributions as well asdigaretionary employer contributions. The plan tsaee held by Fidelity
Management Trust Company (“Fidelity”) which executevestment transactions, receives the plan dortans, credits participants’
individual accounts and pays benefits to participamd their beneficiaries in accordance with ttevigions of the Plan. The Plan was
amended, effective July 1, 1997, to allow the Comyfsacommon stock to be purchased by the Plan.

Effective January 1, 2001, the Company’s Board ioé®ors adopted various revisions to the Plan. fElresions included changing the
name of the Plan to the ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) RetimPlan and adopting various amendments to bhi@dPtan into compliance with
the provisions of IRS Code Section 401(k)(12)(caddesign-based safe harbor” plan for nondiscration purposes. As amended, the
Plan provides that the Company will make nonelectiontributions of 3% of each eligible participardhnual compensation. In
addition, the Plan no longer requires (or perntfis) Company to make matching contributions for exyet elective deferrals. Under
Plan as amended, there is no minimum age requirteimeamployees to be eligible to participate, #mere is no minimum service
requirement for employees to be eligible to maleetdle deferrals under the Plan. As amended, tae pdrmits participants to change
their contribution rate as of the first payroll jpek of each quarter. However, employees must camjplee year of service to be eligible
for the “safe harbor” contribution of 3% of theligéble compensation.

Effective March 1, 2001, the Plan was further anaehidd connection with the appointment of FidelisyTaustee and recordkeeper of
Plan. This amendment permitted participants totétereceive a distribution from the Plan in thenficof company stock. Also, the
Plan’s loan provisions were modified to limit oatstling loans to two at a time.

The Plan was amended a third time during 2001. aimendment, effective December 1, 2001, excludeabcemployees hired on or
after December 1, 2001 from participation in tharP|

Effective for the plan year beginning January 02@ahe Plan elected to implement the “catch-upVmion provided for in Section 414
(v) of the Internal Revenue Code. This provisioal#as applicable employer plans to allow eligikéetigipants who are age 50 or over
to make additional deferrals, beginning in 2002.

Effective January 3, 2003, the Plan Document wsisted in order to comply with the IRS deadline@uWST adoption by prototype
plans.



Table of Contents

ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Notesto Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

Eligibility

All regular employees are eligible to participatdtie elective deferral portion of the Plan immésliaupon hire, and in the safe harbor
nonelective portion of the Plan following the coetpin of one year of service (except seasonal arapocemployees, leased employees,
and nonresident aliens with no U.S.-source income).

Contributions

Eligible employees that participate in the Plan rakgct to have the Company contribute any wholegrgage up to 16% of their
eligible compensation (as defined in the Plan Dogniinto the Plan on their behalf, subject to th&imam allowed by the IRS ($11,0
per participant in 2002). Effective January 1, 20028 restated Plan allows for contributions up@&b6 of a participant’s compensation
(still subject to the IRS limit).

Under the terms of the Plan, the Company is redumenake nonelective contributions of 3% of eddilde participant’s
compensation.

Participant Accounts

Each participant’s account is credited with the lxyge’s contribution and the Company’s nonelectiwetribution, plus plan earnings.
Allocations of earnings are based on account bagras defined more fully in the Plan DocumenthHzarticipant directs how
contributions made to the Plan on his/her behalft@be invested among the investment optionsatailunder the Plan. The Plan
currently offers twenty pooled separate accountseacompany stock fund. Contributions to the compsiack fund are limited to 20%
of a participant’s total contributions to the Platiocations of company contributions each yearlsesed on each participant’s
compensation, as defined in the Plan Document bEnefit to which a participant is entitled is thenbfit that can be provided from the
participant’'s account.

Vesting
Employees are always 100% vested in their accaaianbes under the Plan.

Retirement Date
The normal retirement date is the first day of¢hkendar month following the date a participanthes age 62. Early retirement is
permitted after a participant reaches age 59-1/2.

Distribution of Benefits

Benefits commence upon one of several dates: nastiE@ment, early retirement, date of disabilgye-retirement death and upon
termination other than described above. Benefad@stributed by means of either a lump sum payroeby one of various
conventional annuity options.

Other

The Plan allows for participant hardship withdrasvai any time from the pre-tax, rollover and matghportions of a participant’s
account if certain conditions are met. The Plap alkws for in-service withdrawals at age 59- ki the pre-tax, rollover and
matching portions of a participant’s account.
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ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Notesto Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

Participant L oans

Participants may borrow a minimum of $1,000 fromitliund accounts up to a maximum equal to theslesE$50,000 or 50% of their
account balance. Loan transactions are treatedrsérs between the investment fund and the jaatitloan fund. Loan terms range
from one to five years unless such loan is usexttuire a principal residence. The Plan’s outstaptians at December 31, 2002 are
collateralized by the balances in the participaat€ounts and bear interest at rates commensuitatéosal prevailing rates as
determined quarterly by the plan administratorefest rates range from 5.25% to 10.5% for loanswiieae outstanding as of December
31, 2002.

Administrative Expenses

All expenses incident to the functioning of therPhaay be paid out of plan assets unless paid bZtmepany. On behalf of the Plan,
Company paid the Trustee $82,761 for administrdtes incurred during the plan year ended Dece®be?002. This amount is not
included in the financial statements of the Plan.

Plan Termination

While it is the intention of the Company to permathecontinue the Plan, the Company has the riglanhend or terminate the Plan at
any time upon written notice to the plan admintstrand Trustee. No amendment may permit any pdaata to revert to the Employer
or be used for any purpose other than to provigetits to participants and their beneficiaries. Wpermination of the Plan, the plan
assets will be distributed to participants andrtheneficiaries in accordance with the Plan andestibo IRS and ERISA guidelines.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The following is a summary of accounting polici¢ized in the financial statements which were el in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in thetdéhStates of America.

Basis of Accounting
The accompanying financial statements of the Plamaintained on the accrual basis of accounting.

Valuation of Investments

The Plan’s investments are stated at market valwe shares of pooled separate accounts are valugdi®d market prices, which
represent the net asset value of shares held [Bldmeat year-end. The market value of equity seesiwhich are traded on a national
exchange are valued at the last reported sales @ni¢he last business day of the plan year. Pseshand sales of investments are
reflected as of the trade date. Dividend and istareeome is recorded when earned. Participansleae valued at their outstanding
balances, which approximate market value.

The Plan presents, in the statement of changestiassets available for plan benefits, the neteagigion (depreciation) in the market
value of its investments which consists of theireal gains or losses and the unrealized appregiédiepreciation) on those investme

Contributions
Contributions from the Employer are accrued basedrounts declared by the Company. Contributioors femployees are recordec
the period in which the Company makes the dedustitom the participants’ payroll.

6
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ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Notesto Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

Risksand Uncertainties

The Plan provides for various investment optiongtvin turn invest in any combination of stocksnie and other investment
securities. Investment securities are exposedriouarisks such as interest rate, market and triséis. Due to the level of risk
associated with certain investment securities haddvel of uncertainty related to changes in thiee of investment securities, it is at
least reasonably possible that changes in riskseimear term could materially affect participamtscount balances and the amounts
reported in the statement of net assets availablpln benefits and the statement of changestiagsets available for plan benefits.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conftymiith accounting principles generally acceptethia United States of America
requires management to make estimates and assas it affect the reported amounts of assetsiabitities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date effithancial statements and the reported amourdasglaitions and deductions during the
reporting periods. Actual results could differ fréhose estimates.

3. Investments

The Plan’s investments, other than participantdcamd the ADTRAN stock fund, are held in pooledssate accounts sponsored by the
Trustee. Investments as of December 31, 2002 adtl 20d investment information for the year endeddbwber 31, 2002 are as
follows:
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ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Notesto Financial Statements

For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

Description 2002 2001
Pooled separate accour
Fidelity Managed Income Portfolio Ful $ 3,413,17° $ 3,256,07
Fidelity Retirement Money Market Fui 1,089,09: 883,86°
Fidelity Equity Income Fun: 3,524,31. 4,063,99
Fidelity Fund 4,053,20. 4,980,92.
MSI Small Company Growth B Fur 4,171,94. 5,030,04.
Fidelity Government Income Fur 2,542,16 2,010,39:
Fidelity Balanced Fun 2,850,43. 2,917,68
Fidelity US BD Index Fun 1,128,57 632,99
Fidelity Freedom 2000 Fur 935,64 632,28°
Fidelity Freedom 2010 Fur 874,15: 829,13
Fidelity Freedom 2020 Fur 1,803,18 1,879,12!
Spartan US Equity Index Fui 1,945,41. 2,090,06:
Fidelity Aggressive Growth Fur 1,007,27 1,170,70
Fidelity Blue Chip Func 803,30: 693,04:
Fidelity Divers International Fun 484,94¢ 348,82t
Fidelity Growth Company Fun 131,70¢ 93,50¢
Fidelity Freedom Income Fur 1,56¢ 1,37:
Fidelity Freedom 2030 Fur 56,16¢ 43,62¢
Fidelity Freedom 2040 Fur 41,30 29,89«
Fidelity Low Price Stock Fun 918,44¢ 344,40(
ADTRAN Stock Func 1,605,18! 907,86
Participant Loan 923,38: 1,072,53
Total investment $34,304,58 $33,912,36
Interest and dividend incon $ 756,22
Net depreciation in market value of investme $ 4,864,25

The following is a summary of assets held in excé$6 of the Plan’s net assets available for jplanefits at December 31, 2002 and 2001:

Fidelity Managed Income Portfolio Ful
Fidelity Equity Income Fun:

Fidelity Fund

MSI Small Company Growth B Fur
Fidelity Government Income Fur
Fidelity Balanced Fun

Fidelity Freedom 2020 Fur

Spartan US Equity Index Fut

2002

2001

$3,413,17'
$3,524,31.
$4,053,20.
$4,171,94.
$2,542,16
$2,850,43.
$1,803,18!
$1,945,41.

$3,256,07:
$4,063,99
$4,980,92;
$5,030,04.
$2,010,39:.
$2,917,68.
$1,879,12!
$2,090,06.
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ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Notesto Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

The Plan’s investments (including investments béagid sold, as well as held, during the year) deated in value by $4,864,256
during the year ended December 31, 2002, as follows

Pooled separate accoul $(5,255,50)
ADTRAN stock fund 391,24¢
$(4,864,25)

4.  Income Tax Status

The Plan obtained its latest determination lettedune 8, 1995 from the Internal Revenue Servatingtthat the Plan, as then desigr
was in compliance with the applicable requirementfie IRS. Although the Plan has since been antkrtde Plan administrator and
Plan’s tax advisors believe that the Plan is opggah such a manner so as not to jeopardize Visréble tax status. The IRS has ruled
that the prototype standardized 401(k) plan, afteich the Plan is now modeled, qualifies under i8act01(a) of the Internal Revenue
Code. Accordingly, no provision for income taxes baen included in the Plan’s financial statements.

5. Comparison of Financial Statementsto Form 5500

Annually, the Company files, on behalf of the Plan,information return (Form 5500) that includesficial information prepared on
basis of cash receipts and disbursements. The gatormg financial statements differ from the 20@2ri 5500 primarily due to the
accrual of employee benefit payments and emplayeremployee contributions for financial statememtarting purposes.

6. Nonexempt Transactions

As of June 24, 2003, the Company owed the Planoappately $25,839 for untimely employer contributsothat were due to
participants as of December 31, 2002. These cartitifis are included in employer contributions reable in the accompanying
statement of net assets available for plan benefits
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ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan
Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year)

As of December 31, 2002

(c) Description of investment including

(b) Identity of issue, borrower, lessor maturity date, rate of interest, collateral, (e) Current

(@ or similar party par, or maturity value Value
i Fidelity Managed Income Portfolio Ful Pooled separate acco—Stable func $ 3,413,17
* Fidelity Retirement Money Market Fui Pooled separate acco—Money market funt 1,089,09:
i Fidelity Equity Income Fun: Pooled separate acco—Value and income fun 3,524,31
* Fidelity Fund Pooled separate acco—Growth and income fun 4,053,20:
MSI Small Company Growth B Fur Pooled separate acco—Special equity fun 4,171,94.
* Fidelity Government Income Fut Pooled separate acco—Intermediate governme 2,542,16
B Fidelity Balanced Fun Pooled separate acco—Balanced funt 2,850,43
* Fidelity US BD Index Funi Pooled separate acco—Government/Corporate bond fu 1,128,57!
[ Fidelity Freedom 2000 Fur Pooled separate acco—Short horizon SAF fun 935,64"
* Fidelity Freedom 2010 Fur Pooled separate acco—Intermediate horizon SAF fur 874,15:
i Fidelity Freedom 2020 Fur Pooled separate acco—Inter/Long horizon SAF fun 1,803,18!
Spartan US Equity Index Fui Pooled separate acco—Stock index func 1,945,41.
[ Fidelity Aggressive Growth Fur Pooled separate acco—Agress equity funt 1,007,27.
* Fidelity Blue Chip Func Pooled separate acco—Equity growth func 803,30
B Fidelity Divers International Fun Pooled separate acco—International func 484,94¢
* Fidelity Growth Company Fun Pooled separate acco—Growth company fun 131,70¢
[ Fidelity Freedom Income Fur Pooled separate acco—Freedom income fun 1,56¢
* Fidelity Freedom 2030 Fur Pooled separate acco—Freedom 203! 56,16+
B Fidelity Freedom 2040 Fur Pooled separate acco—Freedom 204 41,30:
* Fidelity Low Price Stock Fun Pooled separate acco—Low priced stoct 918,44
B ADTRAN Stock Func ADTRAN, Inc. Common Stoc 1,605,18!
* Fidelity Management Trust Compa Participant loar—rate of interest: 5.25-10.5% 923,38
$ 34,304,58

Party-in-interest to the Pla

10
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ADTRAN, Inc. 401(k) Retirement Plan

Schedule of Nonexempt Transactions
For the Year Ended December 31, 2002

(b) Relationship to
plan, employer or
other party- in-
interest

(a) Identity of
Party Involved

ADTRAN, Inc. Sponsor

(c) Description of
transactions
including maturity
date, rate of interest,
collateral, par or
maturity value

(d) Purchase
price

Failure to remit
employer
contributions on a

timely basis $25,83¢

11

(h) Cost of asset

$25,83¢

() Current value

of asset

$25,83¢
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SIGNATURES

The Plan . Pursuant to the requirements of the Securitieh&mxge Act of 1934, the trustees (or other peradmsadminister the
employee benefit plan) have duly caused this anmyairt to be signed on its behalf by the undersigmereunto duly authorized.

ADTRAN, INC. 401(k) RETIREMENT PLAN

Date: June 26, 2003 /s/ James E. Matthews

James E. Matthews
Senior Vice President — Finance and
Chief Financial Officel
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Exhibit 23.1
Consent of Independent Auditors

We hereby consent to the incorporation by referémtlee Registration Statement on Forms S-8 (N83-66000, 333-41458, 333-78417,
333-30375 and 333-29899) of ADTRAN, Inc. of ourggated June 26, 2003 relating to the finandatesnents of ADTRAN, Inc. 401(K)
Retirement Plan, which appears in this Form 11-K.

MM@W teP

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Birmingham, Alabama
June 26, 2003



